impact of options is taken into account in the calculation
of solvency capital requirements.

C 2.5	 Risk sensitivity

Market risks are established using a scenario-based
simulation calculation.

Independently of the scenarios in the risk models, we
calculate the sensitivities of basic own funds with respect to
possible future market scenarios. This involves analysing
the mismatch position between assets and liabilities for the
reinsurance field of business and property-casualty primary
insurance (in particular technical provisions). In life and
health primary insurance, the effect is shown directly in
the fluctuation in basic own funds.

The solvency ratio of 267% shown does not include
transitional measures. The Atlantic Hurricane scenario
corresponds to a 1-in-200-year event. The ultimate
forward rate is not adjusted for stresses on the risk-free
interest rate. In the ultimate-forward-rate scenario, the
forward rate is reduced by 50 bps given unchanged term
for the beginning of the extrapolation period.

For all evaluated scenarios, Munich Re’s capitalisation
remains comfortably in excess of the lower limits set at
Group level.

Solvency II ratio – Sensitivity

Ratio as at 31.12.2016� 267%
Interest rate +50 Bp� 284%
Interest rate –50 Bp� 248%
Spread +100 Bp� 226%
Equity markets +30%� 282%
Equity markets –30%� 251%
FX –20%� 266%
Inflation +100 Bp� 265%
Atlantic Hurricane� 247%
Ultimate forward rate� 263%
Volatility adjustment� 279%

Risk profile 50

Munich Re  SFCR 2016

C 3	 Credit risk

C 3.1	� Risks and their assessment

We define credit risk as the financial loss that Munich Re
could incur as a result of a change in the financial
situation of a counterparty. In addition to credit risks
arising out of investments in securities and payment
transactions with clients, we actively assume credit risk
through the writing of credit and financial reinsurance
and in corresponding primary insurance business.

Munich Re determines credit risks using a portfolio